
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2018, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 as a correct 
record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  SMARTER WORKING - THE CASE FOR CHANGE (Pages 1 - 6)

To be advised of the proposed strategic approach to Smarter Working and to agree 
related expenditure.

5.  REVIEW OF SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS WITH THE NEW FOREST 
NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY RELATING TO THE PLANNING SERVICE 
(Pages 7 - 12)

To review the provision of various services by the National Park Authority on behalf 
of New Forest District Council.

6.  COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY CONSULTATION (Pages 13 - 36)

To consider a response to the consultation on the proposed creation of a new 
combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, the Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and 
Southampton.

7.  DATES OF MEETINGS 
To agree the following dates of meetings of the Cabinet (All Wednesdays starting at 
10.00 a.m.)

5 June 2019 4 December 2019
3 July 2019 No meeting in January 2020
7 August 2019 5 February 2020
4 September 2019 4 March 2020
2 October 2019 1 April 2020
6 November 2019 6 May 2020

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs D E Andrews
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary
M R Harris

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
Mrs A J Hoare
B Rickman (Chairman)



1

CABINET – 3 OCTOBER 2018 PORTFOLIO: LEADER &
    CORPORATE AFFAIRS/
FINANCE, CORPORATE 
    SERVICES & IMPROVEMENT/ALL

SMARTER WORKING – THE CASE FOR CHANGE

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To set out the case for a Strategic Approach to “Smarter Working” and an implementation 
and budget plan for the period 2018 to 2021 to assist with delivery. 

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 It is said that people are the Council’s greatest asset and the dedication and commitment of 
staff helps make the Council what it is.

However, all too often Council staff are delivering high quality services against a background 
of outdated IT, poorly designed workplaces and inflexible working practices.  The Council will 
only be able to realise its full potential if we empower staff with the right tools and create the 
right environment.  More than anything, we have to free up the culture of work so people can 
just get on with it unhindered.  This is why the way we work is so very important.  Working 
smarter will lead us to challenge all the assumptions of our traditional ways of working and 
bring a new approach to management and teamwork, with a sharp focus on management by 
outcomes.  We need to develop skills and shared expectations about how work is done, and 
be innovative in developing more effective and efficient ways of working. 

2.2 Transforming the way we work is not a “nice to have”.  It is the only way to make sure we 
provide the services our customers expect and demand, both now and in the future.

3. STRATEGIC APPROACH
 

3.1 In the current challenging climate we need to take steps not only to weather the current 
economic pressures, but also to plan for the longer term.  Smarter Working is at the heart of 
transforming and streamlining the Council.

3.2 We are taking a strategic approach to modernising working practices across the Council.  It 
is based upon the following principles:
 Work takes place at the most effective locations and at the most effective times, 

respecting the needs of the task, the customer, the individual and the team.
 Simplified collaboration and connectivity virtually everywhere, means sharing 

information and working with others, regardless of location.
 Space is allocated to activities, not individuals and not on the basis of seniority.
 A flexibility-first approach, where flexibility is the norm, rather than the exception. 
 A shared and agreed approach to Smarter Working which balances the freedom to 

choose, with the responsibility to meet Council business needs.
 The processes people are asked to work with are continuously challenged to make 

sure they are fit for purpose.
 Managing performance focuses on results and outcomes, rather than presence.

3.3 The outcomes of adopting this strategic approach:
 Greater productivity and services delivered more effectively.
 The costs and environmental impacts of work are reduced as space is shared and 

used more intensively.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2

 Staff have more choice about when, where and how they work, supported and 
connected by effective and appropriate technology.

 Staff have the opportunity to lead more balanced and healthier lives.
 An end to wasteful working practices which are currently built into traditional ways of 

working, including:

 Commuting (average UK worker commutes for an hour a day – equivalent to 4 
years over a working life)

 Office space (average UK office occupancy is 45%)

3.3 In summary, there are positive impacts from Smarter Working on the “Triple 
[...]
Q2, 20   Q3,20 Theme

Learning and 
support for Staff and 
Managers

Culture

Workspace changes Workspace

New ICT 
infrastructure and 
Hybrid Device roll 
out 

Technology

Office 365 - Phase 1 
email, instant 
messenger

Technology

Office 365 - Phase 2 
external telephony Technology

Office 365 Phase 3 – 
replace Meridio with 
SharePoint

Technology

Page 3



4

6. BUDGET INVESTMENT PLAN

6.1 Investment in technology and accommodation is essential to meet the key themes of 
Smarter Working: 

The aim of Smarter Working is to enable our staff to work from any location.  In practical 
terms, the appropriate technologies for the future are ‘hybrids’ combining the best features of 
laptops with the touch-screen ease of use of tablets, rather than desktop computers.  These 
are then combined with new ICT infrastructure, together with a new communications 
network, new ways of remotely connecting into it, and new in-office Wi-Fi.  All of this will 
make flexible working a practical reality for staff.   Choosing the right technologies for staff 
has been based on a rigorous assessment both of operational and user needs, as well as an 
awareness of the ever-increasing possibilities as technologies evolve. 
Effective use of new technologies is central to Smarter Working.  With the right technology 
choices, staff can work more effectively in the office and away from it, using internet, 
broadband and wireless communications to work at the most effective times and locations.  
The focus is on empowering employees wherever they work with productivity tools, 
collaboration tools and access to systems and data.

The aim is to create attractive and inspiring work environments across the Council that 
support the new work styles, increase the adaptability of space, and increase performance. 
A smart and flexible approach to office design will seek to achieve these benefits while at the 
same time achieving significant savings and efficiency gains.  Unlike, traditional offices,
[...]
ntified as the best way forward.  Replacement of Meridio alone is 

6.1.1 TECHNOLOGY

6.1.2 WORKSPACE

Page 4



5

estimated at £250,000 and Telephony has a similar cost.  Full implementation of Office 365 
is estimated to require investment of about £750,000 spread over the next 18 months, with 
an ongoing net annual cost of around £200,000 per annum.

7.4 The opportunity to move the Revenue & Benefits team from Lymington Town Hall to 
Appletree Court not only generates a net saving and income opportunity of approximately 
£140,000 per annum it provides the opportunity to redesign the ground floor of the South 
Wing, in addition to improvements to a limited number of other workspaces at Appletree 
Court, making them all Smarter Working Workspaces. 

7.5 Work is ongoing with the Council’s appointed design and building contractors on these initial 
areas of Appletree Court.  In addition other and existing satellite sites, like Ringwood Gateway 
are being reviewed to determine whether investment could create more suitable Smarter 
Working workplaces.  

7.6 In order to deliver the types of benefits set out in this report Cabinet is asked to approve the 
utilisation of budgets previously provided in the MTFP of £1.25 million to be utilised as follows:

£’000
Office 365 Including Meridio 750
Accommodation Changes 500

       1,250

7.7 Identified annual financial benefits/additions that achieve a neutral budget positon as required 
by the MTFP, are as follows:

Rental from Lymington Town Hall (140)
ICT annual costs (Office 365)                                                                        200

         Savings and productivity to be identified from Smarter Working transition        (60) 

TOTAL CHANGE TO ANNUAL REVENUE POSITION Neutral

7.8 The accelerated technology equipment replacement programme is well underway; this will 
enable Smarter Working to progress.  It is being funded by bringing forward funds earmarked 
for the next 2 financial years, that would probably been utilised for more general equipment 
replacement (this equates to £150K p.a. over the next 2 years).

8. CRIME AND DISORDER, EQULAITY AND DIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None arising directly from this report.

9. PORTFOLIO HOLDERS’ COMMENTS

Leader and Corporate Affairs:

It is important we continue to develop and change into a fit-for-purpose organisation for 
the future, and invest in suitable technology for our staff and customers alike.

Finance, corporate Services and Improvement:

We continue to invest in technology to ensure that we deliver for our residents in both 
timely and cost efficient ways.

Page 5



6

10. RECOMMENDATION

10.1 That the strategic approach to Smarter Working, as set out in this report, be endorsed; 
and

10.2 Approve the utilisation of £1.25 million of the Medium Term Financial Plan Smarter 
Working budget previously approved by Council in 2018 to 2020. .

For further information contact: 
Bob Jackson
Chief Executive
Tel: 023 8028 5588
Email: bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 

None

Page 6

mailto:bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk


1

CABINET – 3 OCTOBER 2018 PORTFOLIO:  PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

REVIEW OF SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS WITH NEW FOREST 
NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY RELATING TO THE PLANNING 
SERVICE

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Council currently has arrangements in place for the New Forest National Park 
Authority to provide the following services under Service Level Agreements:

 Tree Service
 Conservation Service 
 Ecology Advice Service
 Archaeological Advice Service
 Ranger Service (Habitat Mitigation)  

1.2 The current service level agreements end on 31 March 2019.  In order to ensure that 
value for money is being achieved and to ensure services are delivered in the most 
effective way, consideration now needs to be given as to how these services will be 
provided in the future. 

2. SUMMARY OF CURRENT SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS WITH NEW FOREST 
NPA

2.1 The following table summarises exis
[...]
015 to cover the period up to 31 March 2019.   The cost of the service in 
2018/19 is budgeted as £114,830. 

3.5 Three members of the District Council’s staff were transferred to the National Park 
Authority under the arrangement; two professional tree officers and an administrative 
assistant. 

Conservation Service

3.6 The Conservation Service function was transferred to the New Forest National Park 
Authority in April 2015, under an initial three year agreement. This was extended in 
March 2018 to cover the period up to 31 March 2019.  The cost of the service in 
2018/19 is budgeted as £94,180. 

3.7 Two conservation officer posts were transferred to the National Park Authority under 
the arrangement.

4. EVALUATION OF MAJOR CORE SERVICE AREAS

4.1 Whilst the standard of the service provided by the National Park Authority has 
generally been of an acceptable quality, there have been issues associated with the 
‘arms-length’ delivery of these services, and sometimes the timeliness of response.

4.2 While New Forest District Council continues to have responsibility for Tree and 
Conservation Services, in practice the services, particularly Trees, operate largely 
independently of the Council.  There is little involvement or influence on the decisions 

Page 8



3

made on its behalf by the National Park Authority or the content of consultation 
responses received.  There is no integration of ‘back office’ records and systems.  
While the National Park Authority is required under the SLA to keep records relating to 
listed buildings and conservation areas on ‘relevant systems’, the District Council’s 
officers do not have access to records of matters the Park Authority have dealt with on 
this Council’s behalf. This Council has limited influence on the decisions made or the 
factors taken into account. 

4.3 Advice on tree and conservation matters is given often in isolation from consideration 
of wider planning issues.  The scope for design professionals and pla
[...]
ed externally.

6. PROPOSED WAY FORWARD

6.1 Having regard to the issues identified in paragraph 4, it is considered that the best 
option is to bring the main services (Trees and Conservation) back in-house and seek 
to enter into new arrangements for provision of specialist services (Ecology and 
Archaeology).

6.2 This would clearly address the identified issues identified in section 4 which have 
arisen under current arrangements.  It is considered that the cost of providing these 
services in house would be comparable with the amount spent through SLAs with the 
National Park Authority.  

Page 9



4

6.3 Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 (TUPE) would 
apply to posts affected by the ending of the SLA. It is understood that the National 
Park Authority currently employs three staff in each of the Tree and Conservation 
Service Areas. Information will be required from the National Park Authority relating to 
the proportion of their staff time spent on delivery of the service to New Forest District 
Council. However, as a guide, it is likely that one or two post-holders from each service 
area would transfer to this Council under TUPE arrangements.

7. CONCLUSIONS ON CORE SERVICES

7.1 It is recommended that:

a. Notice is given to the National Park Authority that this Council will not be seeking 
to continue with the Service Level Agreements regarding the provision of the 
Tree Service and Conservation Service beyond 31 March 2019.

b. Discussions are entered in to with the New Forest National Park Authority to 
secure transfer of records to this Council relating to the Tree and Conservation 
Services during the life of the SLA arrangements. 

c. Officers commence the process of TUPE transfers and recruitment of 
Conservation and Tree Service staff.

8. OTHER SERVICES

Ecology and Archaeological Service

8.1 Advice on ecology and archaeology matters is often required by the planning authority, 
but the level of service required does not justify employment of a specialist post in 
either of these areas of professional expertise within the Authority.  Both the National 
Park Authority and Hampshire County Council employ specialists that can provide 
(under a service level agreement) the required specialist advice.  The Council has had 
arrangements in the past with both Hampshire County Council and the New Forest 
National Park Authority to provide the required advice.  Both have provided good 
services.

8.2 It is recommended that both Hampshire County Council and the New Forest National 
Park Authority be invited to put forward proposals to this Council for the future 
provision of these services.

People and Wildlife Ranger Service

8.3 For the purpose of this exercise it is suggested that the Ranger Service currently 
supplied to this Authority by the National Park Authority, and funded by developers’ 
contributions as part of meeting obligations under the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 to mitigate the impact of recreational pressures arising from 
development on the New Forest Natura 2000 site, is excluded from this review.  The 
reason for this is that consideration of alternative arrangements could be regarded as 
premature pending the completion of the “New Forest International Nature 
Conservation Designations: Recreational Effects – Surveying and Review of Evidence 
Regarding Likely Impact of Additional Development” research project. (This Council is 
working with Test Valley Borough Council, New Forest National park Authority, 
Wiltshire Council, Southampton City Council and Eastleigh Borough Council, on this 

Page 10



5

Government funded project.)  One of the outcomes of the project may be a review of 
ranger services providing mitigation.

8.4 It is recommended that current arrangements with the National Park Authority are 
extended until March 2021. 

9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The costs of providing the core services relating to trees and conservation in house is 
comparable with the costs of the service level arrangements the Council currently has 
with the National Park Authority.  

10. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are none.

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

11.1 All the services areas involved have a significant role to play in protecting and 
delivering a high quality environment within the district. However, the services are 
provided, it is fundamental to service provision that high environmental standards are 
secured however these services are provided.

12. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

12.1 There are none.

13. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 

13.1 While the shared Tree and Conservation Services with the National Park Authority 
have represented good value for the District Council over the past nearly 6 and 4 years 
respectively, given the predicted level of development in future years within the District, 
it is timely to consider the appropriate way forward. I am pleased that this has been 
carefully evaluated by officers and support the recommendations set out within this 
report.

14. RECOMMENDATIONS

15.1 As set out in the report above, it is recommended that: 

In relation to the Tree and Conservation Services:

a. Notice is given to the National Park Authority that New Forest District Council will 
not be seeking to continue with the Service Level Agreements regarding the 
provision of the Tree Service and Conservation Service beyond 31 March 2019.

b. Discussions are entered in to with the New Forest national Park Authority to 
secure transfer of records to this Council relating to the Tree and Conservation 
Services during the life of the SLA arrangements. 

Page 11



6

c. Officers commence the process of TUPE transfers and recruitment of 
Conservation and Tree Service staff.

In relation to Ecology and Archaeology Services:

d. It is recommended that both Hampshire County Council and the New Forest 
National Park Authority be invited to put forward proposals to this Council for the 
future provision of these services. 

In relation to the People and Wildlife Ranger Service:

e. It is recommended that current arrangements with the National Park Authority 
are extended until March 2021. 

For further information contact: 

Louise Evans
Service Manager Policy and Strategy
023 8028 5588
louise.evans@nfdc.gov.uk

Background Papers: 

None

Page 12



CABINET – 3 OCTOBER 2018 PORTFOLIO: LEADER & 
CORPORATE AFFAIRS/
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED CREATION OF A NEW 
COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY FOR HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT, 
PORTSMOUTH AND SOUTHAMPTON

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority and the Isle of Wight Council are running 
a consultation on the proposed creation of a new combined Fire Authority for 
Hampshire, the Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton which runs from 
6 August to 26 October 2018. Responses are invited from members of the public and 
local authorities.  District Councillors’ views have recently been sought and are set 
out in this report.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The principal driver for the proposal is given as the increasing pressure on all Fire 
and Rescue Authorities to ensure they are operating in the most efficient and 
effective way due to reducing budgets.  Any changes to the governance 
arrangements in Hampshire and the Isle of Wight would not affect the statutory duty 
of the services to respond to emergencies.  There would be little effect on the day to 
day operations of both services.  An information pack on the proposed creation of the 
new combined Fire Authority is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

2.2 The consultation document explains:

 How fire and rescue services are managed
 Legislative framework
 Facts and figures about the Fire and Rescue Service in each location
 Service risk reviews
 The focus of the new combined Fire Authority and Service
 The reasons for the review (simpler governance arrangements, greater 

operational and financial efficiency, effecti
[...]
to support the transition of budgets and liabilities would need to be carefully 
managed. 

The transition arrangements must seek to be fair to all parties and the Combined Fire 
Authority must ensure sufficient support services are available in all areas that it is 
responsible for. I welcome the innovation and cost effectiveness that this would bring. 
I am also heartened that the new Combined Fire Authority intend to upgrade, support 
and better maintain the Isle of Wight fire stations.

The focus of this new Authority should be to run all services for the collective benefit 
of all communities. Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton.

I will follow the progress of this consultation with great interest.

Page 14

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/consultation
mailto:hfrsconsultation@hantsfire.gov.uk


7. RECOMMENDATION

7.1 That the following response be provided to the consultation on the proposed creation 
of a new combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, the Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and 
Southampton.

That the District Council recognises the pressure on all public bodies to deliver 
services in the most efficient way, in the face of financial and other challenges.  
Having examined the proposals and the expected outcomes, the District Council 
supports them, whilst emphasising the need for a smooth transition, and for the local 
service to be protected so there is no detrimental effect on public safety.

Further information: Background Papers:
Bob Jackson
Chief Executive
Tel: 023 8028 5588
Email: bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk 

None

Page 15

mailto:bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HAVE YOUR
Consultation

on the proposed

creation of a new 

Combined Fire Authority

for Hampshire, Isle of Wight,

Portsmouth and Southampton

Information Pack
6 August to 26 October 2018

Appendix 1

Page 17



Contents 
Introduction                3

Have your say                4

Section one: Background information about Fire and Rescue  
Ser
[...]
r 2018

The production of this consultation 
has been supported by the 
Insight and Engagement Unit, 
Hampshire County Council

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Smarter Working - The Case for Change
	5 Review of Service Level Agreements with the New Forest National Park Authority Relating to the Planning Service
	6 Combined Fire Authority Consultation
	Combined Fire Authority Consultation Report Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


1

3 OCTOBER 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 3 October 2018

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* Mrs D E Andrews
 J E Binns
* Mrs J L Cleary

* M R Harris
* J D Heron
* Mrs A J Hoare

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

W G Andrews
Mrs S M Bennison
S P Davies
A T Glass
A A Gossage
Mrs M D Holding
M Langdale

A D O'Sullivan
A K Penson
W S Rippon-Swaine
Mrs A M Rostand
Mrs C V Ward
M L White
C A Wise

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs M Sandhu, A Bethune, Miss J Debnam, 
Mrs L Evans, Mrs S Hamilton, Miss J Moles and Mrs R Rutins

Apologies:

None were received.

32  CLLR A A GOSSAGE 
The Chairman was pleased to welcome Cllr Gossage, the newly elected Councillor 
for Pennington, to his first meeting of the Cabinet.

33  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.



Cabinet 3 OCTOBER 2018

2

34  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item.

35  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised in the public participation period.

36  REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY  CONSTITUENCY BOUNDARIES 
Members were advised that the Boundary Commission was recommending that the 
Test Valley wards of Blackwater and Dun Valley should become part of the New 
Forest East constituency, while the Boldre & Sway ward would be transferred from 
New Forest East to New Forest West.  This was to achieve the necessary increase 
in the number of constituents represented by each MP while maintaining a degree 
of consistency in constituency size.    The proposals would produce an electorate of 
72,500 for New Forest East and 71,289 for New Forest West.  Plans showing the 
existing and proposed constituency boundaries were displayed at the meeting.

The next and final stage of the review process was that the Government would 
introduce a Statutory Instrument to Parliament.   This process was not open to local 
authorities or individuals to make further representations to the Commission.  

37  SMARTER WORKING - THE CASE FOR CHANGE 
The Cabinet considered a strategic approach to the introduction of “Smarter 
Working”, together with an implementation and budget plan for the period 2018 to 
2021.

Members were advised that “Smarter Working” was essential for transforming and 
streamlining the Council to meet current financial pressures and to plan for the 
longer term.  This strategic approach would be characterised by flexibility, with the 
processes that people were asked to work with continuously challenged to make 
sure they were fit for purpose.  Performance management would focus on results 
and outcomes.

It was expected that this approach would achieve greater productivity.  The cost 
and environmental impact of work would be reduced as space was shared and 
used more intensively.  This would accord staff more choice about when, where 
and how they worked, supported and connected by effective and appropriate 
technology.  It would also meet the public’s increasing expectation that they should 
be able to interact with the Council through technological means, such as smart 
phones.  It was emphasised however, that the needs of older customers, who 
wanted to deal with the Council face to face, would continue to be met.

The business case in Section 4 of Report Item 4 to the Cabinet set out the 
anticipated financial and non-financial benefits.

The programme for implementing change was set out in Section 5 of Report Item 4 
to the Cabinet.  This recognised the constraints that applied to the process, 
including budgets, limitations on the investment in IT and the availability and 
suitability of accommodation.  The timetable would continue to evolve however as 
opportunities arose to effect further change.



Cabinet 3 OCTOBER 2018

3

The budget investment plan was set out in Section 6 of Report Item 4 to the 
Cabinet.  Effective use of new technologies, based upon the use of hybrid 
computers, was central to “Smarter Working”.  With the right technology choices 
staff could work more effectively both in the office and away from it, using the 
internet, broadband and wireless communications to work at the most effective 
times and locations.  The aim was also to create an attractive and inspiring working 
environment across the Council that supported the new work styles, increased the 
adaptability of space and enhanced performance.  In future there would be a mix of 
work and meeting spaces where work could be carried out.

Budget provision for “Smarter Working” had been included in the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan capital programme for the period up to 2020/21 and totalled 
£3.5 million over 3 years.  The investment programme included the replacement of 
the Meridio document filing system and the current telephone system with Office 
365 and SharePoint for document management.  The full implementation of Office 
365 was estimated to cost £750,000 over the next 18 months, with an additional 
revenue cost of £200,000 per annum.  A further £500,000 would be needed for the 
first stage of changes to accommodation at Appletree Court, on the ground floor of 
the South Wing.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the strategic approach to “Smarter Working”, as set out in Report Item 4 
to the Cabinet, be endorsed; and

(b) That the use of £1.25 million of the agreed Smarter Working Budget included 
in the Medium Term Financial Plan be approved for the period 2018 – 2020.

38  REVIEW OF SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS WITH THE NEW FOREST 
NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY RELATING TO THE PLANNING SERVICE 
The Cabinet considered how to achieve the future efficient and cost-effective 
delivery of 5 of the District Council’s service areas that were currently provided by 
the National Park Authority under service level agreements.  The majority of these 
agreements expired on 31 March 2019.  Two of these services were core to the 
delivery of the planning function and the context within which they would be 
provided was changing as the Council’s new Local Plan introduced much higher 
levels of development, that must be managed effectively to safeguard high quality 
environments.  Currently, the separation of the sources of advice on trees and 
building conservation from the Council’s wider planning service was perceived to 
hinder taking a joined up approach.

Having considered the options available, the Cabinet concluded that the tree and 
building conservation services should be brought back in-house, while new 
arrangements should be sought for the provision of the specialist ecological and 
archaeological services.  The transfer of the tree and conservation functions back 
in-house would involve the TUPE transfer of staff.

The Council also subscribed to a People and Ranger service, provided by the 
National Park Authority, and funded from developers’ contributions to meet part of 
the Council’s obligations under the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 to mitigate the impact of recreational pressure on the New Forest 
Natura 2000 site.  It was proposed that the current arrangements with the National 
Park Authority should be extended until March 2021, pending a further review in 



Cabinet 3 OCTOBER 2018

4

about 18 months once changes to the Government’s intentions on this issue 
became clearer.

RESOLVED:

(a) That in relation to the Tree and Conservation Services:

i. Notice be given to the National Park Authority that New Forest District 
Council will not be seeking to continue with the Service Level 
Agreements regarding the provision of the Tree Service and the 
Conservation Service beyond 31 March 2019.

ii. Discussions be entered into with the New Forest National Park Authority 
to secure the transfer of records to this Council relating to the Tree and 
the Conservation Services during the life of the present SLA 
arrangements. 

iii. Officers commence the process of TUPE transfers and recruitment of 
Conservation and Tree Service staff;

(b) That in relation to Ecology and Archaeology Services both Hampshire County 
Council and the New Forest National Park Authority be invited to put forward 
proposals to this Council for the future provision of these services; and 

(c) That in relation to the People and Wildlife Ranger Service the current 
arrangements with the National Park Authority be extended until March 2021. 

39  COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY CONSULTATION 
The Cabinet considered the response to be made in respect of the consultation by 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue and the Isle of Wight Council on the proposed creation 
of a combined fire authority for Hampshire, the Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and 
Southampton.  All members of the Council and members of the public were 
encouraged to respond to the consultation on an individual basis, and details of the 
routes through which responses could be submitted were set out in the report. 

The rationale and background to the proposed new arrangements were set out in 
detail in Appendix 1 to Report Item 6 to the Cabinet.

RESOLVED:

That the following response be provided to the consultation on the proposed 
creation of a new combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, the Isle of Wight, 
Portsmouth and Southampton.

“That the District Council recognises the pressure on all public bodies to deliver 
services in the most efficient way, in the face of financial and other challenges.  
Having examined the proposals and the expected outcomes, the District Council 
supports them, whilst emphasising the need for a smooth transition, and for the 
local service to be protected so there is no detrimental effect on public safety.”



Cabinet 3 OCTOBER 2018

5

40  DATES OF MEETINGS 
RESOLVED:

That the following dates of meetings of the Cabinet be approved (All Wednesdays 
starting at 10.00 a.m.)

5 June 2019 4 December 2019
3 July 2019 No meeting in January 2020
7 August 2019 5 February 2020
4 September 2019 4 March 2020
2 October 2019 1 April 2020
6 November 2019 6 May 2020

CHAIRMAN


